506391111 12/08/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6437867

NATURE OF CONVEYAN		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
SHUNTA MIZUNO			11/18/2020	
YUKI KAWAI			11/18/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	ГА			
Name:	MAKITA CORPORATION			
Street Address:	3-11-8 SUMIYOSHI-CHO			
City:	ANJO-SHI			
State/Country:	JAPAN	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	446-8502			
Property Type Application Number:		Number 7115045	-	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	o rovided; i ma J- ⁻ 40 F <i>A</i>	he e-mail address first; if that is una if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser ail@jtek-law.com TEK LAW PLLC 000 LEGATO ROAD, SUITE 1100 AIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22033 MAK137-01182 JEFFREY TEKANIC		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	o rovided; i ma J- ⁻ 40 F <i>A</i>	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser ail@jtek-law.com TEK LAW PLLC 000 LEGATO ROAD, SUITE 1100 AIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22033 MAK137-01182		

source=MAK137_Assignment#page1.tif

MAK137-01182

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR US PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s), Shunta MIZUNO and Yuki KAWAI, all c/o Makita Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho, Anjo-shi, Aichi-ken, 446-8502 Japan (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor(s)"), has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in "REBAR TYING TOOL", for which a patent application will be or has been filed in the U.S. claiming priority to Japanese patent application serial numbers 2019-227720, 2019-227721, and 2019-227722, all of which were filed on December 17, 2019.

WHEREAS, Makita Corporation, a limited liability entity organized under the laws of Japan and having a principal place of business at 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho, Anjo-shi, Aichi-ken, 446-8502 Japan (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor(s) in and to said improvements, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor(s) in and to any US patent application(s) based on said improvements, and in and to any Patent(s) of the United States, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) hereby confirm that, in accordance with their employment contractual obligations to the Assignee, the Assignor(s) has/have previously sold, assigned, transferred, and set over unto the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest of the Assignor(s) in and to the above-mentioned improvements, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor(s) in and to any US patent applications and any and all Patent of the United States of America that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for their own use and behalf and the use and behalf of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenant(s) to and agree(s) with the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor(s) is/are the sole and lawful owner(s) of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the improvements set forth in said above-mentioned application, and that the same right, title, and interest are unencumbered, and that the Assignor(s) has/have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenant(s) to and agree(s) with the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said improvements or said applications for Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Patents for said improvements in the United States of America, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and

PATENT REEL: 054578 FRAME: 0265

1

documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Patents for said improvements, without charge to the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor(s) hereby request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all said Patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said improvements, the Patent(s) to be issued for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: Nov. 18.2020

By <u>Shunta MIZUNO.</u> Shunta MIZUNO

Date: Nov. 18. 2020

By Yuki KAWAI Yuki KAWAI